# KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Indian companies Act, 1956)

## **ELECTRICAL DIVISION, NORTH PARAVUR**

Pin- 683521, E-mail: ceparur@gmail.com 0484-2519797(O), 9496008986,



RE-TENDER- CUM -AUCTION NOTICE No.ED/NPR/EE/02/2024-25 Dated 09.08.2024

<u>Disposal of the scrap materials at various Electrical Sections</u> <u>under the Electrical Division North Paravur</u>

### **TERMS & CONDITIONS and SCHEDULE**

ISSUED TO	•••••••••			
	***************************************			
Vide RT: No :				

Signature & Designation of the Tendering authority



EXECUTIVE ENGINEER ELECTRICAL DIVISION, NORTH PARAVUR

# KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

## **ELECTRICAL DIVISION, NORTH PARAVUR**

Pin- 683521, E-mail: eeparur@gmail.com 0484-2519797(O), 9496008986,



### **RE-TENDER CUM AUCTION NOTICE**

Sealed competitive tenders are invited from the competent personal through registered Post/Speed Post/ courler for the disposal of scrap Items stored at various Section Offices under Electrical Division, North Paravur.

**TENDER No.** 

RE-TENDER- CUM -AUCTION NOTICE No. ED/NPR/EE/02/2024-25 Dated 09.08.2024

Name of Work

Disposal of the scrap materials at various Electrical Sectionsunder the Electrical Division North Paravur

Rs.200/- + 18%GST

**Earnest Money Deposit** 

Cost of Tender form

Rs.13300/- (demand draft for auction/10% of the quoted amount for tenderer)

Time & Date of Issue of Tender Forms

From **19.08.2024 10:00** am to **02.09.2024** up to 2.00pm

Last Time & Date of Receipt of sealed

**Tenders** 

Up to 2 pm on 10.09.2024

Time & Date of Auction

12.09.2024 at 11.00am

Tenders & all communications shall be addressed to:

The Executive Engineer,
Electrical Division, North Paravur
PIN 683521

Tenders will be opened after conducting the public auction. Further details if any and tender form can be had from the office of the under signed during working hours. Tenders & all communications shall be addressed to the undersigned.

North Paravur

Date: 09.08.2024





EXECUTIVE ENGINEER ELECTRICAL DIVISION, NORTH PARAVUR

## Part - I (A)

### FORM OF TENDER

(To be filled by the Tenderer)

RE-TENDER- CUM -AUCTION NOTICE No. ED/NPR/EE/02/2024-25 Dated 09.08.2024

To

The Executive Engineer, **Electrical Division** North Paravur Vadakkumpuram P.O-683521

Sir,

- 1 Having examined carefully the specifications, I /We hereby offer the sale amount as quoted in the schedule
- 2 I am/ We are enclosing Demand draft No./Cash Receipt No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ for Rs. \_\_\_\_\_/- of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Bank towards Earnest Money is attached.
- 3 1 am/ We are also enclosing the bounden agreement in Kerala Stamp Paper worth Rs.200/- duly executed by me/us.

ACC:-

- Earnest Money Deposit
   Bounden Agreement
   Signed Copy Of Specifications
   Quoted Schedule

signature

**Date of Submission:** 

Name and address of Tenderer

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Sealed tenders are invited for the disposal of enlisted scrap items stored at various Section Offices under Electrical Division, North Paravur. in "as is where is condition". The sealed tenders super scribed with the Tender Number and name and address of the tenderer shall reach the office of the undersigned by registered post/ speed post/ courier only on or before 10.9.2024, 2.00pm. The tenders received after the prescribed time limit will not be considered.

- 1. Tender forms can be had from the Office of the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, North Paravur on payment of cost of tender form plus 18%GST (non-refundable) during working hours. Payment can be made either cash or in the form of demand draft drawn in favour of Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, North Paravur and payable at SBI, North Paravur and also the downloaded tender forms from the KSEB website can be used. Cost of tender form with GST should be enclosed with the down loaded tender form in the form of DD in a separate cover. Tender forms will not be available by post.
- 2. The details of materials are enumerated in the sub joined schedule. The materials as per schedule can be inspected by the Tenderers/ Auctioners on all working days from 16.08.2024 to 31.08.2024 during 10.00 am to 4.00pm at various Section Offices under Electrical Division, North Paravur with the permission of the Assistant Engineer of the concerned Electrical Sections. The tender/auction shall be as per schedule and should quote the total amount for the full quantity of items. The amount should be quoted both in figures and words. If there are any discrepancies, between the words and figures the higher amount will be accepted. Separate quoting for individual items will not be accepted.
- 3. The duly filled original tender form along with bounden agreement and two separate DDs for EMD. (one for the amount specified in the tender notice and the other for the balance 10 % of the quoted amount drawn in favour of Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, North Paravur and payable at SBI, North Paravur.) shall be submitted. Tenders without Bounden agreement and sufficient EMD in the form of DD will be rejected.
- 4. EMD shall be enclosed in a separate cover super scribed with "EMD towards tender cum auction RE-TENDER- CUM -AUCTION NOTICE No. ED/NPR/EE/02/2024-25 Dated 09.08.2024 " addressed to Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, North Paravur. The tender shall also be in a separate sealed cover properly super scribed. The covers containing both EMD and Tender shall be enclosed and sealed in another super scribed cover.
- 5. The cover containing the Tender will be opened only after satisfying the details of EMD, and bounden agreement after public auction. Tenders not accompanied by EMD and bounden agreement will not be considered.
- 6. The <u>PAN CARD</u> issued by the department of Income Tax & <u>GST registration number</u> should be produced by the Tenderer as and when required and <u>an attested copy of the same should be enclosed with the tender documents.</u>
- 7. Tenders will be opened after temporarily confirming the auction. No disclosures will be made regarding the tenders received until the auction is temporarily confirmed. If the amount in tender and auction is the same, preference will be given to the tender.

- Public auction will commence at 11.00 am onwards on 12.09.2024 at the office
  of the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, North Paravur and auction will begin
  from the rate fixed by the KSEBL.
- 9. Those who participate in auction should produce PAN card, GST registration number and submit Rs.13300/- as EMD in the form of demand draft in favour of Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, North Paravur Payable at SBI North Paravur before 11.00 am on the day of auction and should receive their token numbers. Those who have submitted tender can participate in the auction by producing the photo copy of the demand draft for the amount specified in the tender notice (First Copy of the demand draft for the amount specified in the tender will be allowed to enter the auction hall.
- 10. The PAN card issued by the Department of Income tax & GST Registration number should be produced for participating in tender or auction. Attested copies of the same should be submitted along with the EMD for obtaining the token for participating auction.
- 11. After completing the auction, tender will be opened. The acceptance of the tender rests with the undersigned who does not undertake to accept the highest or any other particular tender. The tenders, which are not in conformity with this tender number, are liable to be rejected.
- 12. The bid will be temporarily confirmed on the highest amount offered by the tenderer or the auctioneer (if the total amount is higher than the value fixed by the KSEBL) and he will be announced as the successful tenderer or auctioneer. If the amount in tender and auction is the same, preference will be given to the tender.
- 13. If the highest amount is in the auction, the highest bidder should remit 50% of offered amount on the same day before 3pm and balance 50% plus taxes within 7 days from the date of receipt of intimation from this office and if the highest amount is in the tender the highest tenderer should remit the balance 90% plus taxes within 7 days from the date of receipt of intimation from the office of the undersigned after confirmation, else the EMD remitted (10%) will be forfeited as per rules.
- 14. The EMD will not be released to the 2<sup>nd</sup> highest tenderer/Auctioner until the highest bidder executes the agreement.
- 15. The articles mentioned in the tender will be handed over as per schedule and on as is where is condition.
- 16. Successful tenderer/auctioneer have no right to select/reject good/ bad items from the lot. The entire lot should be lifted. The lifting and transportation of sold items will be allowed between 10am and 5pm on working days.
- 17. The successful tenderer/auctioneer or any person under him shall not cause any loss/damage to the KSEBL while lifting the articles. Any loss/damage to the Board will be recovered from the tenderer/ auctioneer before releasing the articles. The amount should be quoted after considering the expenses which should be met by the bidder towards taxes, transportation charges, loading unloading, cutting, reforming, removing the waste and making the place clean etc. complete. The offered amount will be firm and no change will be allowed at any ground.
- 18. Conditional or partial tenders will not be accepted.
- 19. The Board reserves the right to accept/reject any tender without assigning any reason thereof.
- 20. The tender/auction will be confirmed as per clause 17.3(c) and sub clause (a) of delegation of powers vide B.O (DB) No.449/2022 dt.26.5.2022. If the tender/auction is not confirmed, the EMD and the amount remitted will be refunded. KSEBL will not be responsible for any loss sustained due to this. KSEBL will not be liable for showing any reasons for rejecting the tender/auction.

- 21. The total amount to be remitted by the tenderer or auctioneer is including income tax and sales tax etc. with surcharge and all taxes in force applicable to sale of this kind for the offered amount.
- 22. After getting the confirmation if the tenderer/auctioneer not remitted the balance amount within the stipulated period, EMD as well as the remitted amount shall be forfeited to the Board, without further intimation and fresh tender-cum auction shall be called for as directed by the Scrap Disposal Committee. If as a result of such measure due to fault of the tenderer/auctioneer to remit the amount, any loss is sustained to the Board, the same will be recovered from him as arrears of revenue but if the rate is high it is a saving to the Board, recoveries on this or on any other account will not be made.
- 23. The tenderer/auctioneer should lift the materials from the concerned Electrical Sections on as is where is condition within 10 days from the date of lifting order at own risk and cost and an agreement to above effect has to be executed.
- 24.If the tenderer/auctioneer fails to remove the materials within the stipulated period, demurrage charges as fixed by the undersigned will be realized.
- 25. Any other information, if necessary can be had from the office of the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, North Paravur during working hours.
- 26. The tender/ auction will be considered firm for acceptances for a period of three months from the date of opening and the tenderer/auctioneer will not be free to withdraw or modify their tender within this period or till the tender/auction is confirmed whichever is earlier except in case where EMD deposit is forfeited to the Board.
- 27.All other usual terms and conditions of the KSE Board Ltd, regarding the tender / auction will be applicable to this case also.
- 28.If the proposed Tender/auction date happens to be a holiday Tender/auction will be conducted on the immediate next working day.
- 29. The Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, North Paravur is empowered to make changes in auction or tender rules if found necessary.
- **30.** The bidders are liable to obey the tender /auction rules and should behave in a decent manner.

31.All the rules prevailing in KSE Board Ltd regarding the sale of scrap items will applicable to this sale also.

North Paravur 09.08.2024 EXECUTIVE ENGINEER ELECTRICAL DIVISION, NORTH PARUR

DECLARATION

I have carefully examined the above conditions and agree to abide to the above.

KSEBL VADAKKUMPURAM P.O.

PIM-683521

Signature:

Name

Full Address:

Telephone:

Place: Date



# ELECTRICAL DIVISION, NORTH PARAVUR

# RE-TENDER- CUM -AUCTION NOTICE No. ED/NPR/EE/02/2024-25 Dated 09.08.2024

- 1. Sanction No. 06/2024-25 dated 16.04.2024 of Scrap Disposal Committee, Electrical Circle, Ernakulam
- 2.Order No. AEC/Scrap Disposal/2024-25/581 dtd 03.07.2024 of Convenor, Circle Level Scrap Committee, Ernakulam

### SCHEDULE

### EMD Rs.13300/-

Sl.No.	Description of material	Quantity	Unit	Remarks		
1	PSC Pole LT unserviceable	200	Nos.			
2	RCC Pole LT	30	Nos.	Electrical section Alangad		
3	A type Pole -11 m	1	No.	(Ph. no. 9496012409)		
4	A type Pole -12 m	1	No.			
1	PSC Pole -7 m	29	Nos.	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
2	PSC Pole -8 m scrap	79	Nos.			
3	PSC Pole -8 m Damaged and unserviceable	105	Nos.	Electrical Section Ezhikkar		
4	PSC Pole -9 m scrap	7	Nos.	(Ph. no. 9496009014)		
5	PSC Pole -9 m Damaged and unserviceable	10	Nos.	A = 1		
6	RCC Pole LT scrap	20	Nos.			
	RCC Pole LT damaged and unserviceable	11	Nos.			
	PSC Pole -8 m Damaged and unserviceable	105	Nos.	T1 10		
2	DTR Box Damaged and	15	Nos.	Electrical Section		

	unserviceable			North Paravur (Ph. no. 9496009011)		
3	11 KV Insulators Damaged and unserviceable	30	Nos.	(1 lit ilot 5450000 227)		
1	PSC Pole -8 m Damaged	123	Nos.			
2	PSC Pole -9 m Damaged	12	Nos.			
3	Pole Teak Wood HT Damaged	2	Nos.			
4	Pole Teak Wood LT Damaged	27	Nos.	Electrical Section  Mannam		
5	Pole PSC -8 m Scrap	12	Nos.	(Ph. no. 9496012344)		
6	Pole Teak Wood HT Scrap	1	No.			
7	Pole Teak Wood LT Scrap	12	Nos.			
1	PSC Pole -8 m Damaged and unserviceable	40	Nos.			
2	11 KV Insulators Damaged and unserviceable	100	Nos.	Electrical Section Cherai (Ph. no. 9496009005)		
3	Disc Insulator Damaged and Unserviceable	40	Nos.			
1	7 m PSC Pole	35	Nos.			
2	8 m PSC pole	25	Nos.	Electrical Section Vadakkekara		
3	9 m PSC Pole	20	Nos.	(Ph. no. 9496009001)		
1	PSC Pole 8 m	150	Nos.			
2	PSC Pole 9 m	26	Nos.			
3	Rail Pole LT	2	Nos.	Electrical Section		
4	Teak Wood Pole LT	20	Nos.	Chendamangalam (Ph. no. 9496008987)		
5	Tubular Pole LT	4	Nos.	(Ph. 110. 9490000907)		
6	RCC Pole LT	31	Nos.			
7	RS Joist	1	No.	Ing. 6		
1	PSC Pole -8 m Scrap	30	Nos.			
2	PSC Pole Damaged and UnServiceable	10	Nos.	Electrical Section Varapuzha		
3	PSC Pole -9 m Scrap	10	Nos.	(Ph. no. 9496009018)		
4	Rail Pole HT Scrap	1	No.			
5	RCC Pole 8 m Damaged and UnServiceable	10	Nos.			
1	A Type Pole 11 m	1	No.			
2	A Type Pole 12 m	2	Nos.			
3	PSC Pole 7 m	20	Nos.			

T	4	PSC Pole 8 m	14	No.	Electrical Section
1		Tubular Pole LT	1	No.	Moothakunnam
1	6	RS Joist LT	7	Nos.	(Ph. no. 9496008993)
1	7	Teak Wood Pole HT	2	Nos.	
-	8	Teak Wood Pole LT	10	Nos.	

	QUOTED OF	FER OF THE TENDERER
1	EMD Details	
2	Total Quoted Price (In Rs.)- in figures	
3	Total Quoted Price (In Rs.)- in words	,



I agree to buy the scrap materials at the above mentioned rate. 10% of the offered amount is enclosed as EMD and I agree to remit the balance 90% plus taxes within one week if declared successful.

Signature of the Tenderer

Name & Address with contact Tele. No.

Place: Date:

### ANNEXURE - I

### FORM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED AND SUBMITTED ALONG WITH THE BID IN KERALA STATE STAMP PAPER WORTH Rs 200/-

(Tender without this agreement in stamp paper will be rejected)

### **AGREEMENT**

Artic	cles of agree	ement made t	he	day o	f		Two th	ousand 1	Wenty Four
Vadakkump referred to a	uram P.O. E as Board) on	Emakulam act one part and S	ing for	on behalf o	f the	Kerala State	e Electricity E	Board (H	ere in after
Bounden) of	n the other p	art.							
	ereas in	response	to				contained		Notification enders, the
		to the Board a contained in			hase of	scrap and	unserviceable	material	s subject to
Whe	reas the Bou	ınden has dep	osited v	with the Boa	rd a su	m of Rs		vide	Demand
Draft No		dated		of		Br	anch of		
		of Executive E noney for the e							
	Now	these presents	s witne	ss and it is he	ereby_n	nutually agr	eed as follows	i.	
	ase the tend	er submitted	by the	Bounden is a	accepte	ed by the Bo	oard, the cont	ract for	
scra No	*********	nd ur				is awarded.	to the Bou	per nden, th	Tender e Bounden
shal		the full quar d to him from							
per		of the board					ectifical bivisi	011, 1401 ()	r r bravur as
Exec	utive Engine	all deposit to eer, Electrical l pt of intimation	Division	North Parav	ur pay	able at SBI,	North Paravu	ır within	7 days from
com	pletion of the	e contract.							
have may	the power be determin	den fails to ab and authority ned by the Boa recovered fror	to reco	over from th I if Earnest M	e boun Ioney (	den any los Deposit is fo	ss or damage ound to be in	e by sucl adequate	h breach as , the deficit
	•	in after conta		ounden and	ms pro	ppercies, mo	vable and ini	movable	and also in
4) All: Bour thou	sums found onden and his	due to the Bo properties, m as are arrears	ard und ovable	and Immova	ble un	der the pro	vision of Reve	nue Reco	very Act as
fit. 5) It is	agreed by th	e Bounden to	comply	with all the	conditi	ons contain	ed in the tend	er.	
In witness w	here of Sri./S	5mt		Ex	ecutive	e Engineer,	Electrical Divi	sion Nor	th Paravur
In presence	of witness								
1)									
The Bounder	,	unto set their			year fir	st above wr	itten, signed i	by	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,									
Date				10					

,			
In presence of witness 1) 2)			
	ANNEXURE - II		
	DECLARATION BY TEND	ERER	
hereby declare that I am not in having control of this work. I agree eamest money/security deposit, canceled. It is understood that restricted to my Father, Mother, Mother-in-Law, Sisseric Mother-in	ed that, at any stage, it is paid by me will be forfeit the relationship with Boa Daughter, Brother, Siste	CSEBL's se found that ed and th rd's serva r, Direct U	rvant who is in charge of or this declaration is untrue the e contract entered will stand nt referred to herein will be Incle, Nephew, Father-in-Law,
Place:	Signature of tenderer Name Address of the Tenderer	:	

### ANNEXURE - III

## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

### **NOMINATION FORM**

- 3		here	eby nominate	and authorize
Sri/Smt.				
•••••			Son/	'Daughter/Wife
of				aged
Village	Taluk	Dist	:rict	
now resid	ding at		contract	(Agreement
No	) in the	event of my death before th	ne amount has b	ecome payable,
but has not be	en paid.			
In the presenc	e of witness :			
2)				
Place : Date :		Signature of Tendrer Name Address of the tenderer	:	•